development and equipment, reducing the plant footprint, updating the plant flowsheet, utilizing some used

plant equipment from El Cubo, modifying the tailings storage facility and moving some capex into

sustaining capital through lease financing. Cumulative sustaining capital is estimated at $60 million with

over 80% spent in years 1-4 for the phased underground mine development.

Operating, Cash and All-in Sustaining Costs

The average annual operating cost per tonne is $83.82, or about 7% higher than the 2018 PFS due mainly

to higher processing costs and smelter charges.  Cash cost is slightly lower, however, MAISC is higher than

the 2018 PFS, mainly due to the re-allocation of initial mine development to sustaining mine development.

EBITDA and FCF

The average annual EBITDA during commercial production is $48 million and after-tax free cash flow is

$31 million. The cumulative LOM EBITDA and after-tax free cash flow are estimated at $476 million and

$217 million, respectively 6% and 13% higher than the 2018 PFS.

Project Sensitivities

At current spot prices, the after tax NPV and IRR are most sensitive to metal prices and least sensitive to

initial capex and has approximately equal exposure to silver and gold prices.

Sensitivity Table (Ratio 100:1)

Gold Price  Silver Price  After Tax NPV After Tax IRR

1,200 12.00 49.8 14.2%

1,400 14.00 107.8 24.2%

Base Case Base Case 137.1 30.0%

1,600 16.00 164.5 34.9%

1,800 18.00 220.9 44.4%

2,000 20.00 277.3 53.9%

Sensitivity Table

Movement OPEX NPV OPEX IRR CAPEX NPV CAPEX IRR

-20% 173.2 36.2% 150.4 38.1%

-10% 155.2 33.1% 143.8 33.6%

Base Case 137.1 30.0% 137.1 30.0%

10% 118.9 26.7% 130.4 26.9%

20% 100.7 23.4% 123.7 24.3%

Mining Operations

Both Terronera and La Luz will be mechanized ramp access underground mines capable of producing an

average of 1,600 tpd to meet the plant capacity.  Mining operations were improved to defer some initial

capital as well as reduce the operating cost.  Four pieces of mining equipment were deemed redundant

under the updated layout.  Operating cost was reduced by increasing long-hole mining in both deposits and

decreasing the re-handling of waste and backfill inside the mine to minimize transport cost.

Plant Flowsheet

The plant flowsheet with a 1,600 tpd capacity, consists of three stage crushing, grinding, flotation (flash,